Los Angeles Unified School District Procurement Services Division

ALBERTO M. CARVALHO Superintendent

MEGAN K. REILLY Deputy Superintendent



DAVID D. HART Chief Financial Officer

SUNG YON LEE **Business Manager**

JUDITH REECE Chief Procurement Officer

July 25, 2022

EMAILED

masters@masterscc.com

MASTERS CONTRACTING CORP. 544 RIVERSIDE DRIVE GLENDALE, CA 91204

NOTICE OF AWARD

Bid No.: 2210038 / Colin Project No. 10367011

Project: INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MIDDLE SCHOOL (205921)

TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION **Project Description:**

Contract Amount: \$1,134,400.00 **Contract Duration:** 150 Calendar Days

This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on July 21, 2022, hereby defined as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT.

The executed Bid and Acceptance form is attached. Copies of the Contract Documents shall be provided by our office upon Contractor's request; please call (213) 241-1188.

Please contact your project Owner Authorized Representative (OAR), ALEJANDRO MENDEZ, at (213) 605-2056 regarding scheduling of the Job Start Meeting and issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

If you should have any questions regarding award of contract, please contact me at cynthia.vargas@lausd.net.

Sincerely,

Cynthia Vargas DN: cn=Cynthia Vargas, o=LAUJAU, UU-1 Contracts, email=cynthia.vargas@lausd.net, c=US Date: 2022.07.25 06:56:30 -07'00'

Digitally signed by Cynthia Vargas DN: cn=Cynthia Vargas, o=LAUSD, ou=PSD - Facilities

Cynthia Vargas Contract Administration Analyst

c: AMAN VAISH, RPMD ALEJANDRO MENDEZ, (OAR) Inspection Section John McEvoy Elvis Tran Alliant Insurance Services File (Bid No: 2210038) **Existing Facilities**

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND MAIL TO:

LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL

~ SINCE 1888 ~

915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 54026, Los Angeles, California 90054-0026 Telephone (213) 229-5300 / Fax (213) 229-5481

CYNTHIA VARGAS MARIA SWANSON PO#1690001.04-4400003962 LOS ANGELES, CA - 90017

333 SO. BEAUDRY AV

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

State of California County of Los Angeles) ss

BID - NOTICE INVITING BIDS Notice Type:

Ad Description:

2210038 International Studies MS - City of South Gate - Traffic Signal Installation (PSA) - 10367011/205921

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the State of California; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, a newspaper published in the English language in the city of LOS ANGELES, county of LOS ANGELES, and adjudged a newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of California by the Superior Court of the County of LOS ANGELES, State of California, under date 04/26/1954, Case No. 599,382. That the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates to-wit-

04/25/2022, 05/02/2022

Executed on: 05/02/2022 At Los Angeles, California

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

fin Voney



DJ#: 3579249

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
BIDDERS ARE CAUTIONED TO
EXAMINE CAREFULLY
SPECIFICATIONS AND BID FORMS BEFORE BIDDING.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Education of the City of Los Angeles will receive bids from the District's list of pre-

receive bids from the District's list of pre-qualified contractors to furnish all labor and material for the following: THE FOLLOWING PROJECT(S) ARE FUNDED BY PROPOSITIONS WHICH WERE APPROVED BY THE VOTERS AND IS SUBJECT TO THE PROJECT STABILIZATION AGREEMENT. DATE OF BID OPENING: MAY 17, 2022 (TUESDAY @ 1:00 PM)

DATE OF BID OPENING: MAY 17, 2022 (TUESDAY @ 1:00 PM)
BID NUMBER: 2210038 TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION atINTERNATIONAL STUDIES MS—CITY OF SOUTH GATE (205921). Prebid Meeting: 59/2022 Monday @ 1:00 AM). Prime contractor shall hold license in the following classification(s): "B OR C-31 ONLY" license required. Contractor Caused Compensable Delay (L.D.): \$500.00 per calendar day. The anticinated construction bond estimate for S500.00 per calendar day. The anticipated construction bond estimate for the Work of this Project is \$755,000.00 to. Bidder should note that OWNER's prequalification program has been expanded pursuant to Public Contract Code 20111.6 to include mechanical. electrical and plumbing subcontractors, holding C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, and C-46 licenses. Bidders who will 43, and C-46 licenses. Bloders who will be utilizing a first-tier subcontractor to perform such specialty work must select a subcontractor from the OWNER's List of Prequalified

OWNER'S List of Prequalified Subcontractors.
Effective March 1, 2015, a contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on or be listed in a bid proposal unless currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).

Relations (DIR).
For any contract awarded on or after April 1, 2015, a contractor or subcontractor shall not engage in the performance of any contract unless currently registered with the DIR.
For Bids with a Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting, Bidders who have not signed in on the attendance sheet will be

on the attendance sheet will be monresponsive.

The Los Angeles Unified School District has a Labor Compliance Program as approved by the Director of the Department of Industrial relations and the Board of Education in compliance with Section 1771.5 of the California Labor Code

Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the following District office and shall be made available to any interested party on request: Facilities Support Services/Labor Compliance

Support Services/Leuc.

Program

333 S. Beaudry Avenue,
19th Floor,
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 241-4665

Each bid shall be in accordance with drawings, specifications and other contract documents now on file at Facilities Construction Contracts, 333 S. Beaudry Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90017. Bidding documents are available online at www.crispimg.com in the "Public"

Planroom" and will be available Monday through Friday on 5/18/22 at CRISP IMAGING Los Angeles Office (Downtown) 1829 S. Main Street, Los Angeles, CA 90015 Business Hours: 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. A fee will be charged for plans and specifications.
On February 25, 2003, the Board of Education advantage at Month (196) (25%)

On February 25, 2003, the Board of Education adopted a twenty-five (25%) participation goal for Small Business Enterprise (SBE), per contract, based on the basis of award amount of funds allocated to the school construction and modernization program. This goal will be included in each construction contract.

The Los Angeles Linified School

The Los Angeles Unified School District has implemented an electronic bid submittal process. Bidders are now required to utilize the District's online Supplier Portal to submit a bid package electronically. Bid shall be submitted by the bid due to the process of the process o

https://vendors.lausd.net/irj/portal for the transaction number associated with the solicitation.
Attention of bidders called to the

Attention of bidders is called to the provisions concerning bid guarantee in the Bid Form and contract bonds requirement in the General Conditions of the specifications.

The Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any informality in

or all Dius, and to the same any bid.

DATED: 4/21/22
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
OF LOS ANGELES by Procurement
Services Division. 4/25, 5/2/22

DJ-3579249#

DOCUMENT 00 4100

BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM

Bidder Name: Masters Contracting Corp

- 1.01 BID SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS
 - A. Submit this form, along with all other required bid forms, electronically as indicated in Section 00 2113 Instructions to Bidders. The bid shall be submitted by the Bid Due Date.
 - B. Bidders shall keep the Bid and Acceptance Form intact and return all pages when submitting bid.
 - C. Failure to submit the complete Bid and Acceptance Form may invalidate the bid.
- 1.02 BID DUE DATE: 1:00 P.M. on May 17, 2022

The only acceptable time of receipt is the date/time stamp imprinted upon the bid package by the representative of Facilities Contracts.

- 1.03 PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:
 - A. The undersigned, is familiar with the terms of the Contract, the local conditions affecting performance of Contract, the cost of the Work at the place where the Work is to be done, and with the Drawings, Specifications and all other Bidding Documents. The undersigned hereby proposes and agrees to perform, within the Contract Time stipulated, the Work including all of its component parts; and to provide and furnish any and all of the labor, materials, tools, apparatus, facilities, expendable equipment, and all utility and transportation services necessary to perform the Work in accordance with the Contract and complete all Work in a workmanlike manner for: INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MS, TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION, (PSA) 10367011

in strict conformity with the Drawings and Specifications prepared by:

Facilities Services Division Los Angeles Unified School District

1.04 Bidder acknowledges the following Addendum:

Number Number

- 1.05 BASE BID (MUST BE FULLY COMPLETED BY BIDDER)
 - A. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following base bid amount:

- 1.06 BID ITEMS
 - A. Public Contract Code Section 20103.8 (a) The base bid amount shall be used to determine the lowest bid amount.
- 1.07 The base bid amount includes all Contract Allowances, if any, as set forth in the Specifications or as described in Section 01 2100 - Allowances. N/A
- 1.08 The base bid amount includes all applicable taxes and does not include Federal Excise Tax as set forth in Article 6.38 of the General Conditions.
- 1.09 BASIS OF AWARD OF CONTRACT:
 - A. If additive or deductive bid items are not set forth in the Bidding Documents, the lowest responsive bid shall be determined by the lowest bid amount for the base bid.

TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION
INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MS - CITY OF SOUTH GATE

REVISED 10/13/2021 BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM 00 4100-1 B. If the Bidding Documents contain additive or deductive bid items, the lowest responsive bid will be determined pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20103.8 (a). That statute requires the lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the lowest base bid without consideration of the prices on the additive or deductive bid items. The use of Section 20103.8 (a) to determine the lowest bid price does not preclude the OWNER from adding to, or deducting from, the Contract to be awarded any of the additive or deductive bid items identified in the bid solicitation.

C. OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS.

Article 1 - Scope of Work

The CONTRACTOR shall perform, within the time stipulated in the Contract Documents, all of which are incorporated herein and shall provide all labor, materials, equipment, tools, utility services, transportation and everything else necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner, and in exact compliance with the terms of the Contract Documents, all of the Work required in connection with the following titled Project:

INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MS - CITY OF SOUTH GATE TRAFFIC SIGNA INSTALLATION 2210038 - 10367011/205921

[Contract Number/Project Number(s) – to be filled in by Facilities Contracts]

Article 2 - Time for Completion

The Work shall be commenced on the date stated in the OWNER Notice to Proceed. The time period for Contract Completion of the Work shall be 150 calendar days from the date set forth in the Notice to Proceed issued by the OWNER, and in accordance with the Contract regarding milestones and liquidated damages.

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE.

Article 3 - Hold Harmless, Defense and Indemnification

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR, even if it is without fault itself, shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the OWNER, the Board, the OCIP Administrator, and its and their respective officers, employees, program administrators, representatives, agents and consultants, from every liability, claim, loss, cause of action, action, demand, penalty, cost, expense (including without limitation, attorneys' fees) related to or arising from:

- 1. Any injury to person or property sustained by the CONTRACTOR or by any person, firm, or corporation, employed directly or indirectly by it upon or in connection with the Work;
- 2. Any injury to person or property sustained by any person, firm, or corporation, caused by any act, neglect, default, or omission of the CONTRACTOR or any person, firm, or corporation, directly or indirectly employed by it upon or in connection with the Work, whether the injury or damage occurs upon or adjacent to the Work;
- 3. The furnishing or use of any copyrighted or uncopyrighted composition, secret process, patented or unpatented invention, article, or appliance under the Contract Documents; and
 - 4. As otherwise provided in the Contract Documents.

The CONTRACTOR at its own cost, expense, and risk, shall defend all legal proceedings that may be brought against all such potential indemnities for any such liability, claim, loss, cause of action, action, demand, penalty, cost and expense, and satisfy any resulting judgment that may be rendered against any of them whether or not the liability, claim, loss, cause of action, action, demand, penalty, cost and expense (including without limitation, attorneys' fees) was actually or allegedly caused wholly or in part through the negligence or other tortious conduct of any of them. OWNER shall have the right to approve counsel proposed for any such defense and shall be consulted with regard to any proposed settlement. This Article 3 is not meant to require the CONTRACTOR to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the potential indemnities from their own active negligence, such as is prohibited by Civil Code Section 2782.

Article 4 - Insurance

The OWNER maintains an Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP). The specific provisions of that program are set forth in the General Conditions. CONTRACTOR will provide its own insurance coverage as to all types of insurance not provided for in the program and relevant to the Project in amounts of coverage and by carriers approved by the OWNER.

Article 5 - Bonding

If the amount of original award of the Contract exceeds TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$25,000.00), the CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the OWNER a Payment Bond (Material and Labor). CONTRACTOR shall also provide a Faithful Performance Bond. Both Bonds shall be for 100% of the Contract Amount and contain the terms and conditions required by Articles 5.16 through 5.17 of the General Conditions. The CONTRACTOR is also required to submit all other bonds as required by the Contract Documents.

Article 6 - Provisions Required by Law Deemed Inserted

Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in the Contract Documents shall be deemed to be inserted and the Contract Documents shall be read and enforced as though it were included in the Contract Documents. If through mistake or otherwise any such provision is not inserted, or is not correctly inserted, upon application of either party the Contract Documents shall forthwith be physically amended to make such insertion or correction.

Article 7 - Vendor COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement

Effective November 15, 2021, all vendors who may visit any District school site or facility and/or who may come into contact with District students or staff must be fully vaccinated against COVID-19. For purposes of this requirement, the term "vendors" refers to employees/hired staff, agents, contractors, partners, subcontractors, and representatives of the District's vendors and contractors. Prior to providing any such services on or after November 15, 2021, Contractor must certify compliance in the Supplier Portal at https://vendors.lausd.net/irj/portal. Additional information is available at https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/3904.

BID DATE:		5-17, 20 2	2
By Masters	Conto	ding Cop	_ (SEAL)
(Firm Name as it	appears on Con	tractor's State License)	
(Authorized perso	(Ont	nacka nan	
(Authorized perso	n to sign bid –	print name)	
	J. W.		===
(Signature of auth	orized person to	o sign bid)	
Business Address:	544	Riverdale Dr	-
	Glen	dale, CA 91204	2
Phone No	818	500-0971	_
Fax No	818	-500-0980	_
Email Address	naster	P midescolom	L

FOR FC USE ONLY

Contract Number 2210038

with Plans with Specs

1.10 ACCEPTANCE

This Contract is made and entered into on the date set forth on Page 4 of this Contract, by and between the Los Angeles Unified School District, by and through its Board of Education (hereinafter the "OWNER"), and

MASTERS CONTRACTING CORPORATION
{Name as it appears on Contractor's State License – to be filled in by OWNER / Facilities Contracts } , a corporation
{sole ownership, partnership, corporation, joint venture, or other}
This Contract is for the purpose of constructing that Project identified as INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MS and commonly referred to as TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION.
CONTRACTOR is the lowest responsible bidder in response to an Invitation to Bid issued by the OWNER and represents that it is qualified to perform all of the terms, covenants, promises and conditions of this Contract.
Article 8 - Contract Amount
The OWNER shall pay, and the CONTRACTOR shall accept, in full payment for performance as required by the Contract Documents, the sum of One million one hundred thirty-four thousand four hundred dollars (To be filled in by OWNER / Office of Facilities Contracts) (\$\frac{1,134,400.00}{\text{o}}\$), subject to any additions or deductions, if any, as provided in the Contract Documents. It is understood and agreed that all applicable taxes are included in the Contract Amount and that the Federal Excise Tax, from which the OWNER is exempt, is not included. The OWNER, upon request, will furnish the CONTRACTOR such Tax Exemption Certificates as may be required by the Manufacturer or Dealer. All of the above-named Contract Documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the above-named
Contract Documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.
T/21/2022 Executed on, 20 at Los Angeles, California. (To be filled in by Chief Procurement Officer, Deputy Chief Procurement Officer (Facilities) (up to \$15M), Director of Facilities Contracts (up to \$5M), Sr. Contract Administration Manager (up to \$750K), Contract Administration Manager (up to \$500K), or Assistant Contract Administration Manager (up to \$250K))
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Docusigned by: By: Judith Reece
CHIEF PROCUREM, F799964C6CD74AE JTY CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER (FACILITIES), DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES CONTRACTS, SR. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION MANAGER, CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION MANAGER, OR ASSISTANT CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION MANAGER
<u>BLUE INK</u> SIGNATURE REQUESTED FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM OR ANY MODIFICATION(S) TO THIS FORM

END OF DOCUMENT

SHALL RENDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE

TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION
INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MS - CITY OF SOUTH GATE

REVISED 10/13/2021 BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM 00 4100-4

Exhibit A

Provisions Required of Federally Funded Contracts (As Applicable)

This Exhibit is made a part of and incorporated into the Agreement.

Table of Contents/Quick Reference Guide

	Provision	Contract Criteria	Required/Applicability
1.	Equal Employment Opportunity	Construction work	Yes, exact language required. 41 CFR Part 60-1.4(b)
2.	Davis Bacon Act	Construction work	Not applicable to PA grants
3.	Copeland Anti-Kickback Act	Construction work > \$2k	Not applicable to PA grants
4.	Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act	> \$100k + mechanics or laborers	Yes. 29 CFR 5.5(b)
5.	Rights to inventions made under a contract or agreement	Funding agreement	Not applicable to PA grants
6.	Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act	>\$150k	Yes
7.	Debarment and Suspension	All (>\$25k)	Yes
8.	Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment	All (>\$100k: Certification)	Yes. Exact language and certification (certification required for contracts exceeding \$100,000)
9.	Procurement of Recovered Materials	All	Yes
10.	Access to Records	All	Recommended and deemed incorporated unless otherwise stated in the Agreement or amendment thereto.
11.	DHS Seal, Logo, and Flags	All	Recommended and deemed incorporated unless otherwise stated in the Agreement or amendment thereto.
12.	Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations and Executive Orders	All	Recommended and deemed incorporated unless otherwise stated in the Agreement or amendment thereto.
13.	No Obligation by Federal Government	All	Recommended and deemed incorporated unless otherwise stated in the Agreement or amendment thereto.
14.	Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts	All	Recommended and deemed incorporated unless otherwise stated in the Agreement or amendment thereto.

Unless otherwise specified herein, all terms provided in this Exhibit shall apply. Should any Terms and Conditions of this Exhibit, unless inapplicable as stated herein or as expressly stated in the Agreement or Amendment thereto, conflict with terms of the original Agreement or any subsequent Amendment, the Terms and Conditions of this Exhibit shall govern.

Contractor acknowledges and agrees that should the Los Angeles Unified School District (the "District") seek federal funds to pay for or reimburse expenses for equipment or services under that certain Agreement, the applicable clauses provided in Appendix II to the Uniform Rules (Contract Provisions for Non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards) under 2 C.F.R. § 200.326 in addition to certain contract clauses recommended by FEMA shall apply to the Agreement. A list of the required contract provisions and their applicability are provided in the Table of Contents, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Contractor and the District agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:

- A. The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following:
 - 1) Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- B. The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.
- C. The Contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the Contractor's legal duty to furnish information.

Appendix II to the Uniform Rules Website - https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?SID=1fbfda40f0e13a99556ddba6ea7eb23b&mc=true&node=ap2.1.200_1521.ii&rgn=div9

- D. The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he/she has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the Contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- E. The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- F. The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
- G. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.
- H. The Contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph A. and the provisions of paragraphs A. through H. in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance:
 - 1) Provided, however, that in the event a Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering agency, the Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.
 - 2) The applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity clause with respect to its own employment practices when it participates in federally assisted construction work: *Provided*, That if the applicant so participating is a State or local government, the above equal opportunity clause is not applicable to any agency, instrumentality or subdivision of such government which does not participate in work on or under the contract.
 - 3) The applicant agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, that it will furnish the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of such compliance, and that it will otherwise assist the administering agency in the discharge of the agency's primary responsibility for securing compliance.

4) The applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or contract modification subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, with a Contractor debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, Government contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to the Executive Order and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to Part II, Subpart D of the Executive Order. In addition, the applicant agrees that if it fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the administering agency may take any or all of the following actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain from extending any further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect to which the failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from such applicant; and refer the case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings.

2. DAVIS-BACON ACT

- A. All transactions regarding this contract shall be done in compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141- 3144, and 3146-3148) and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 5 as may be applicable. The Contractor shall comply with 40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148 and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 5 as applicable.
- B. Contractors are required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor.
- C. Additionally, Contractors are required to pay wages not less than once a week.

3. COPELAND ANTI-KICKBACK ACT

- A. <u>Contractor</u>. The Contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by reference into this contract.
- B. <u>Subcontracts</u>. The Contractor or Subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause above and such other clauses as FEMA may by appropriate instructions require, and also a clause requiring the Subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower-tier subcontracts. The Prime Contractor shall be responsible for the compliance by any Subcontractor or lower-tier Subcontractor with all of these contract clauses.
- C. <u>Breach</u>. A breach of the contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the contract, and for debarment as a Contractor and Subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. §5.12."

4. CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT

A. Overtime requirements. No Contractor or Subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek.

- B. Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any violation of the clause set forth in paragraph 4.A. of this section the Contractor and any Subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such Contractor and Subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph 4.A. of this section, in the sum of \$27 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph 4.A. of this section.
- C. Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The (write in the name of the Federal agency or the loan or grant recipient) shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the Contractor or Subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same Prime Contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime Contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such Contractor or Subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph 4.B. of this section.
- D. <u>Subcontracts</u>. The Contractor or Subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth in paragraphs 4.A. through D. of this section and also a clause requiring the Subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower-tier subcontracts. The Prime Contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any Subcontractor or lower-tier Subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs 4.A through D. of this section.

5. RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

- A. Standard. If the FEMA award meets the definition of "funding agreement" under 37C.F.R. § 401.2(a) and the non-Federal entity wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that "funding agreement," the non-Federal entity must comply with the requirements of 37 C.F.R. Part 401 (Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements), and any implementing regulations issued by FEMA. See 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II (F).
- B. <u>Applicability</u>. This requirement applies to "funding agreements," but it DOES NOT apply to the Public Assistance, Hazard Mitigation Grant Program, Fire Management Assistance Grant Program, Crisis Counseling Assistance and Training Grant Program, Disaster Case Management Grant Program, and Federal Assistance to Individuals and Households Other Needs Assistance Grant Program, as FEMA awards under these programs do not meet the definition of "funding agreement."
- C. <u>Funding Agreement Definition</u>. The regulation at 37 C.F.R. § 401.2(a) defines "funding agreement" as any contract, grant, or cooperative agreement entered into between any Federal agency, other than the Tennessee Valley Authority, and any Contractor for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work funded in whole or in part

by the Federal government. This term also includes any assignment, substitution of parties, or subcontract of any type entered into for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under a funding agreement as defined in the first sentence of this paragraph.

6. CLEAN AIR ACT AND THE FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

A. Clean Air Act

- 1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.
- 2) The Contractor agrees to report each violation to the District and understands and agrees that the District will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.
- 3) The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding \$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

B. Federal Water Pollution Control Act

- The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.
- 2) The Contractor agrees to report each violation to the District and understands and agrees that the District will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.
- 3) The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding \$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

7. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION

Suspension and Debarment

- A. This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such, the Contractor is required to verify that none of the Contractor's principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).
- B. The Contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower-tier covered transaction it enters into.
- C. This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the District. If it is later determined that the Contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to the District, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment.
- D. The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer further

agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower-tier covered transactions.

8. BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT 31 U.S.C. § 1352

Contractors who apply or bid for an award of \$100,000 or more shall file the required certification as shown in this Exhibit. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient who in turn will forward the certification(s) to the awarding agency.

9. PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS

- A. In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot be acquired—
 - 1) Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance schedule;
 - 2) Meeting contract performance requirements; or
 - 3) At a reasonable price.
- B. Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA- designated items, is available at EPA's Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines website, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program.
- C. The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act.

10. ACCESS TO RECORDS

- A. The following access to records requirements apply to this Agreement:
 - The Contractor agrees to provide the District, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.
 - 2) The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.
 - 3) The Contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract.
 - 4) In compliance with the Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the District and the Contractor acknowledge and agree that no language in this contract is intended to prohibit audits

or internal reviews by the FEMA Administrator or the Comptroller General of the United States.

11. DHS SEAL, LOGO, AND FLAGS

The Contractor shall <u>not</u> use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre-approval.

12. COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance may be used to fund all or a portion of the contract. The Contractor will comply with all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives.

13. NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

The Contractor hereby acknowledges and accepts that the Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, Contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the contract.

14. PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS

Contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the Contractor's actions pertaining to this contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and the District have executed this Exhibit on the date set forth below.

Signed:	W-W-	Signed:	Docusigned by: Judith Reece F799964C6CD74AE
Name:	Vacant Malkarian	Name:	Judith Reece
Title:	President	Title:	Chief Procurement Officer
Date:	5-17-2022	Date:	7/21/2022
ps RH	7/19/2022		

Attachment 1 to Exhibit A

44 C.F.R. APPENDIX A TO PART 18 - CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The Contractor, Matter Contractor, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor
understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38, Administrative Remedies for
False Claims and Statements, apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.
0.1
Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official
Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official
Date 577-2022

DOCUMENT	00 4313
BID SECURIT	Y FORM
Bond NumberN/A	
Federal Insurance Company	
Masters Contracting Corporation	
THE LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and t	
OF LOS ANGELES	300
TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE AMOUNT OF THE BASE BID ATTA	ACHEDAmount of Bond
Project Description: TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION Date of Bid Opening: May 17, 2022 Project Number(s): 10367011/205921 Contract Number: 2210038	
WHEREAS, the bidder is herewith submitting to OWNER the above described bid	d, which is attached hereto and made part thereof.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Surety and the bidder are firmly held and bound, jointly of the United States, for which payment we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, a	and severally, to OWNER in the amount set forth above, lawful money administrators, and assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.
If the bid or any part of the bid shall be accepted and a contract awarded to the b the terms, conditions, and obligations to be kept and performed on the part of the and shall furnish bond(s) as required by the contract and specifications, or the cathis obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect for a reby law, or longer through mutual agreement of the OWNER and bidder.	bidder, and shall within the required time enter into a written contract II for bids, or by law, with a surety acceptable to OWNER, then
This instrument and the amount of money set forth above shall be applied toward be sustained by OWNER if the bidder fails to execute a written contract, or fails to terms, conditions and obligations to be kept and performed on the part of the bidder.	secure the necessary bond(s), or fails to comply with all the
The maximum amount of Surety's liability claimable and recoverable under this in money set forth above. In addition to the liability of the Surety under this bond, the bond reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, even if such amounts exceed the pen Dated this4thday ofMay2022	e Court shall award to the prevailing party in any suit brought on this lal sum of this bond.
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY AN ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
Masters Contracting Corporation BIDDER	State ofSS
By (signed)	County of
Signature of Authorized Person	On, before me,
Title TOSIACOT	, a Notary Public
Federal Insurance Company	Personally appeared Personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to
SURETY By (signed) Matthew J. Coats Signature of Attorney-In-Fact	me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Address 555 South Flower St., 3rd Floor	(Notary Seal)
City, State Los Angeles, CA 90071	
Telephone (213) 612-0880	
ATTACH CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTOR (THIS DOCUMENT <u>CANNOT</u> BE ALT [If you do not submit a certified or cashier's check, failure t END OF DO	ERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED.) o submit this form shall render your bid non-responsive] CUMENT
TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MS – CITY OF SOUTH GATE	REVISED 01/05/2012 BID SECURITY FORM

00 4313-1

CIVIL CODE § 1189

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not t	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California) County of Orange) On MAY 0 4 2022 before me, Date personally appeared Matthew J. C	Summer L. Reyes, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer toats Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	v evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are vledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
	PTIONAL
fraudulent reattachment of this Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	s information can deter alteration of the document or s form to an unintended document. Document Date:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:



Power of Attorney

Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do each hereby constitute and appoint Ryan Butterfas, Linda D. Coats, Matthew J. Coats and Summer Reyes of Laguna Hills, California----

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 18th day of November, 2021.

Dawn In Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

Stronge



















But fld Novary Public



STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Hunterdon

55

On this 18th day of November, 2021 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, being by me duly sworn, severally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed by like authority.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316685 Commission Expires July 16, 2024

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016; WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:

"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, (2) to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-infact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested.

I, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this 4th day of May, 2022.



Down M. Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT: Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903-3656

Masters Contracting Corporation

544 Riverdale Drive

Glendale, CA 91204

State License #466409

masters@masterscc.com

Tel: (818) 500-0971 · Fax: (818) 500-0980

July 15, 2022

Los Angeles Unified School District 333 S. Beaudry Ave, 28th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017

Att:

Cynthia Vargas

Contract Administration Analyst

Re:

International Studies Middle School (205921)

Traffic Signal Installation

Contract #2210038

Dear Ms. Vargas,

This letter is written in reference to your letter dd. 7/15/22 regarding the above-mentioned bid proposal. Masters hereby agrees to extend our bid price for an additional 30 day period from July 16, 2022 until August 15, 2022 for the original base bid amount of \$1,134,400.00. In addition please find the attached letter from our bonding company indicating that it will extend our bid bond until the same date.

We declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed_	7/15/2022		8	at	Glendale	, California
	U.	ho	-			
Signature -	Varant	Markaria	n (Preside	nt)		



Los Angeles Contract Surety 555 South Flower Street, Third Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071 O: (213) 612-5574 F: (213) 612-5731

July 15, 2022

Los Angeles Unified School District Facilities Construction Contracts Cynthia Vargas Contract Administration Analyst 333 S. Beaudry Avenue, 28th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017

RE: **Bid Bond Extension Letter for Masters Contracting Corporation**

Contract No.:

2210038

Project:

INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MIDDLE SCHOOL (205921)

Project Description: TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATIONI (PSA)

Dear Ms. Vargas,

Please be advised that Federal Insurance Company issued a bid bond for the above referenced project and hereby agrees to extend the expiration date of the bid bond for an additional 30-day period from today. The dates of the extension shall be from July 16, 2022 to August 15, 2022.

Furthermore, it is understood that Masters Contracting Corporation's original bid amount is \$1,134,400.

Under penalty of perjury, the foregoing is said to be true.

Matthew J. Coats Attorney-in-Fact

Federal Insurance Company

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California County of Orange On JUL_ 1 5 2022 before me,)) Summer L. Reyes, Notary Public		
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
personally appeared Matthew J. (Coats		
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.		
SUMMER L. REYES	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Notary Public - California Orange County	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Commission # 2339686 My Comm. Expires Dec 8, 2024	Signature Signature of Notary Public		
	Signature of Notary Public		
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL		
	is information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document			
	Document Date:		
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Th	an Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signer's Name:		
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	□ Corporate Officer — Title(s):		
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General		
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator☐ Other:		
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:		

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

CHUBB

Power of Attorney

Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 18th day of November, 2021.

Dawn M. Chlares

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

Jan H

Stephen M. Haney, Vice Presiden

















But fld Monary Public



STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Hunterdon

SS

On this 18th day of November, 2021 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, being by me duly sworn, severally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed by like authority.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316685 Commission Expires July 16, 2024

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016; WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:

"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- [1] Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- (2) Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or Otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- (3) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-infact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (4) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on hehalf of the Company, under the Company's scal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- [5] The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested."

I, DAWN M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- (i) the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- (ii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this 15th day of July, 2022.



Down M. Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

DOCUMENT 00 4336

SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING FAIR PRACTICES ACT LIST

1.01 GENERAL

Bidder Name: Masters Contracting len

- A. In performance of Work, bidder is required to comply with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act as set forth in, but not limited to, Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq. Violation of any provision of the Act shall subject the bidder to the penalties and other consequences prescribed in the Act.
- B. In compliance with Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, bidder submits the following complete list of each subcontractor who will perform Work or labor or render service or specially fabricate and install a portion of the Work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the total bid.
- Bidder shall list only one subcontractor for each portion of the Work. Bidders should note that the OWNER's C. prequalification requirements include mechanical, electrical, and plumbing contractors (i.e., contractors licensed pursuant to Sections 7056-7059 of the Business and Professions Code, specifically holding A, B, C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, or C-46 licenses pursuant to regulations of the Contractors' State License Board) that contract directly with a bidder to perform any such component work on the Project ("MEP subcontractors"). Bidders that intend to contract with any MEP subcontractors to perform any such component work on the Project shall only select MEP subcontractors that have been prequalified by the OWNER at least five (5) business days before the date fixed for the public opening of bids. Non-MEP subcontractors do not need to be pregualified to perform non-MEP component work on the Project. Bidders and MEP subcontractors shall not be eligible to bid or perform work on the Project if they (a) have not submitted completed prequalification questionnaires and financial statements to the OWNER at least ten (10) business days before the date fixed for the public opening of bids, and (b) have not been prequalified by the OWNER at least five (5) business days before the date fixed for the public opening of bids. The OWNER's list of prequalified contractors can be found online at https://www.laschools.org/new-site/prequalification/additional-resources by clicking on "Safety PQ Program Approved List." The list is updated on an ongoing basis. If an MEP subcontractor does not appear on the list, bidder should verify with the subcontractor to determine if subcontractor has received a notice from OWNER that confirms its prequalification by the above deadline. Unless prohibited by the OWNER, bidders licensed pursuant to Section 7057 of the Business and Professions Code, specifically holding general building contractor B licenses pursuant to regulations of the Contractors' State License Board, may self-perform any work on the Project to the extent permitted by law. Bids that fail to adhere to these requirements will be deemed non-responsive by the OWNER.
- D. Bidder, by not listing a subcontractor for a certain portion of the Work, certifies bidder is qualified to perform and will perform said portion of Work itself.
- E. Certain penalties may be imposed for the subsequent employment of an unlisted subcontractor.
- F. No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)].

TYPE(S) OF WORK	NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR(S) (Firm Name as it appears on Contractor's State License)	LICENSE NO.	DIR REGISTRATION NO.	LOCATION OF BUSINESS (CITY, STATE)
1) Signage & Stripin	g PCI	415490	1000813536	Signal Hill, O
2) Maffie Signal 8 Street lighting	MSL Flector Inc	822450	1000000550	Anaheim, (A
(3)AC Paving Conv	rete LPC Paping 60 DNC	703695	1000034203	Los Angeles, CA

(THIS DOCUMENT <u>CANNOT</u> BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED)
[YOU MUST SUBMIT THIS FORM EVEN IF YOU DO NOT INTEND TO LIST SUBCONTRACTORS.
FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM SHALL RENDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE]
END OF DOCUMENT

TRAFFIC SIGNAL INTALLATION
INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MS – CITY OF SOUTH GATE

REVISED 12/12/2019

SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING FAIR PRACTICES ACT LIST

DOCUMENT 00 4500

CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

1.01 GENERAL

Bidder Name: Masters Contracting Cop

- A. Bidder must comply and abide by the certification requirements contained herein by completing this document in its entirety and submitting with the **electronic** bid.
- B. Failure to submit this document shall render the bid non-responsive.
- C. Bidder is advised that no contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)].

No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work on a public works project (awarded on or after April 1, 2015) unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5.

This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR and the Los Angeles Unified School District's DIR-approved Labor Compliance Program.

1.02 ETHICS POLICY

C.

- A. This certifies and confirms bidder is familiar with and in compliance with all provisions of the OWNER Ethics Policy including: 1) any employees, subcontractors or consultants, who, within the last three (3) years have been or are employees of the OWNER are disclosed below; 2) the bidder or its subcontractors have not compensated any former OWNER employee or consultant to influence any action on a matter pending with the OWNER, if that employee, within the last 12 months, held a OWNER position in which they personally and substantially participated in that matter; 3) the bidder or its subcontractors does not employ a former OWNER employee or consultant who, while serving in a OWNER position within the last two (2) years, substantially participated in the development of the bidding requirements, specifications, or in any part of the contract's contracting process; 4) the bidder has not employed as a lobbyist any former OWNER employee who left the OWNER within the last 12 months; and 5) the bidder did not receive any confidential information in connection with the procurement.
- B. The bidder further certifies that set forth below are the names of all former Board of Education Members and employees it intends to employ in connection with the services to be performed by the contract, who have been Board of Education Members or employed by the OWNER within the last three (3) years.

(IF THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY, PLEASE INDICATE "NONE" OR "N/A" BELOW.)

Former Board of Education Members, Employees, Consultants, Subcontractors:

	MUNEIL	
	7094	(a
		,
The OWNER Ethics Po	licy is available online through the followir	na link:

D. Bidder shall answer the questions below to determine its need to register under the OWNER's revamped Lobbying Disclosure Program.

e	Do	you or others in your organization do the following: (please check all that apply)
		Attend or arrange meetings with OWNER officials in person or over the phone;
		Draft recommendations for OWNER officials to consider;
		Give gifts, meals, event tickets or other benefits to OWNER officials;
		Introduce or market your organization's products or services to OWNER officials;
		Provide advice or recommend a strategy to a client on OWNER matters;
		Seek support or opposition from a third party (e.g. the public) on OWNER matters;
		Send letters or write emails to OWNER officials in order to influence their decision-making; or
		Take any action to influence purchasing, contracting, policy, or other decisions under consideration by
		OWNER officials? (Outside of the service requirements of a contract or written agreement with
		OWNER and outside of a specific OWNER-issued bid process)
		CHECK THIS BOY IF NONE OF THE ABOVE ARE APPLICABLE
		A THE BLACK BY THE BLACK BY THE INCOMING A BROKE BUT BY THE CARROLL AND BY BY A BY BY BY BY A BY BY BY BY BY BY

If the bidder indicated that it performs one or more of the activities above, the bidder shall proceed to the question(s) below. If the bidder checked that none of the activities in question 1 are applicable, the bidder is to skip questions 2 and 3 and note the information for all prospective bidders provided after the instructions below.

- 2a. Does your organization perform these activities in-house (i.e. with internal staff) on its own behalf? OR
- 2b. Does a client pay your organization to conduct these activities on the client's behalf?

If the bidder answered "yes" to question 2a, the bidder shall proceed directly to question 3. If the bidder answered "yes" to question 2b, the bidder shall skip question 3 and follow the instructions provided immediately after question 3.

3. Will your organization spend over \$10,000 this year performing these activities? Use the grid below to estimate the total amount of money your organization as a whole expects to spend during the entire calendar year (Jan 1 – Dec 31) to conduct these activities.

Item	Total
Salaries, wages, and commissions for the people who conduct these activities	\$
Copies, publications, and other materials	\$
Transportation and meals	\$
Gifts, meals, and benefits for OWNER officials	\$
Media and advertisements	\$
Other expenses to support the selected activities	\$
Grand Total	\$

INSTRUCTIONS

If bidder answered "yes" to question 3 (or question 2b), the bidder apparently meets at least one registration trigger. Bidder is therefore required to visit https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/14037 to access the OWNER's training materials and to register. Answers to various questions can be obtained either at the website referenced above or by calling the Ethics Office at 213-241-3330.

All prospective bidders on OWNER projects are advised of the following:

Bidder should keep updated about the Lobbying Policy & Program by signing up on our mailing list. Bidder should visit https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/14037 for more information.

- Even if the bidder does not hit the registration trigger now, bidder should keep a mental track of their organization's spending in order to be ready to register when necessary.
- Bidder should review who is lobbying the OWNER by visiting our website and clicking on "Lobbying Disclosure."

1.03 SWEAT-FREE PROCUREMENT POLICY

- A. The OWNER has established policies to restrict purchases to only those products and services that have been manufactured without the illegal use of sweatshop (including exploitive, "child", "forced", "convict", and indentured") labor. All sales/goods provided to the OWNER by the bidder and/or their subcontractor shall be in abidance with the OWNER's official policy regarding "sweat-free" schools.
- B. The objective of this policy is specifically to discourage and prevent the use of any form of "exploitive labor" but not cause undue and unnecessary economic hardship for laborers. This policy targets those types of child labor that effects the mental, physical, and emotional developments of children such as those types of exploitive labor which fall under the broader category of "sweatshop labor".
- C. The Sweat-Free Procurement Policy includes the following principle/requirements:
 - a. Safe and healthy working conditions
 - b. Prohibition of child labor
 - c. Disclosure of manufacturing plant locations
 - d. Verification and enforcement mechanisms
 - e. Compliance with applicable codes
 - f. Penalties for violations
 - g. Responsible bidder forms
 - h. Non-Poverty wage standard (domestic and international)
- D. For the purpose of establishing a non-poverty wage, the OWNER uses the definition of non-poverty wages as formulated by the Union of Needletrades, Industrial and Textile Employees (UNITE), utilizing the Department of Health and Human Services' guidelines to determine non-poverty wages domestically. Internationally, the OWNER recognizes the World Bank's Gross National Income Per Capita Purchasing Power Parity figures to determine comparable wages in other countries.
- E. The consequence for any violation by the bidder in the adherence to the aforementioned laws and /or provisions may result in action being taken by the OWNER against the bidder, which may include, but not limited to, contract cancellations, vendor defaults, and/or debarment.
- F. Bidder certifies that the products and services provided to the OWNER are manufactured in strict compliance with all applicable sweatshop, child and slave labor laws of this and all other countries of the products origin.
- G. This further certifies that the bidder and its subcontractors shall abide by all the provisions of the District's Sweat-Free Procurement Policy as set forth in this section.

1.04 PREVAILING WAGES

- A. In compliance with provisions of the California Labor Code, all workers employed by bidder or any bidder subcontractor in the execution of Work shall be paid not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages, including payment for travel and subsistence; and not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and overtime work, as determined by the California State Director of Industrial Relations for each craft, classification or type of worker needed to execute the Work. (See Article 6.48, General Conditions).
- B. Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file in the following OWNER Office and shall be made available to an interested party on request:

Labor Compliance Program 333 South Beaudry Avenue, 21st Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017 (213) 241-4665

TRAFFIC SINGAL INSTALLATION INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MS – CITY OF SOUTH GATE

C. Information on the prevailing rate of per diem wages and the OWNER Labor Compliance Program is available at the following link:

http://www.laschools.org/new-site/labor-compliance/dir

- D. Bidder certifies that it will submit the certified payroll records of Bidder and all subcontractors, of any tier, including Non-Performance payroll records, on a weekly basis to the OWNER Labor Compliance Program in the method provided by the OWNER Web-based Certified Payroll Reporting System.
- E. Bidder certifies that its bid amount includes funds sufficient to allow Bidder to comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations governing the labor and services to be provided for the performance of the Work of the Contract and shall indemnify, defend and hold District harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, losses, liabilities and damages arising out of or relating to Bidder's failure to comply with applicable law in this regard.

1.05 PREQUALIFICATION

- A. To be considered for award, bidder must (i) abide by and comply with the OWNER Construction Safety Standards, including prime contractor, subcontractor and/or safety prequalification requirements for bidder and all tiers of its subcontractors, as applicable, before tendering the bid to OWNER, and (ii) enroll bidder prior to commencement of the Work, and all eligible subcontractors prior to commencement of their subcontracted Work, in the OWNER Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) (See Article 5, General Conditions). An experience modification rate exceeding 1.00 at the time of the bid may disqualify subcontractors from enrollment in OCIP.
- B. This certifies and confirms that the bidder is in compliance with the OWNER's prime contractor prequalification requirements at the time of bid, and that the bidder has safety pre-qualified in accordance with OWNER safety prequalification requirements all tiers of subcontractors other than mechanical, electrical and plumbing subcontractors (i.e., contractors licensed pursuant to Sections 7056–7059 of the Business and Professions Code, specifically holding A, B, C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, and C-46 licenses pursuant to regulations of the Contractors' State License Board) that contract directly with a bidder to perform any such component work on the Project ("MEP subcontractors"). If the bidder intends to contract with any MEP subcontractors to perform any such component work on the Project, this certifies that the bidder has selected MEP subcontractors in accordance with Document 00 1116 and Document 00 2113 and that all MEP subcontractors have been listed on Document 00 4336.

1.06 PROJECT STABILIZATION AGREEMENT (PSA)

A. If the Work, or any portion thereof, under the Contract Documents is funded with Proposition BB funds and/or Measure K funds, and/or further Propositions and/or Measures enacted by Los Angeles Unified School District voters prior to September 30, 2013, then the Contract for the Project is subject to the Project Stabilization Agreement (PSA) as entered into between OWNER and the Los Angeles and Orange County Building and Construction Trades Council on May 12, 2003 (See Article 6.48 of the General Conditions).

The obligation to abide and be bound by the Project Stabilization Agreement shall extend to all construction and major rehabilitation work pursuant to prime multi-trade construction contracts that exceed \$175,000 and all prime specialty contracts that exceed \$20,000 as set forth in Article 2 of the Project Stabilization Agreement. Bidder shall require all subcontractors of whatever tier to become similarly bound for all their Work within the scope of the Project Stabilization Agreement by executing a certification or letter of assent in terms substantially identical to Attachment A–Letter of Assent of the Project Stabilization Agreement.

B. This certifies and confirms bidder has read and agrees to abide by and be bound to the Project Stabilization Agreement as entered into between OWNER and Building Trades Council on May 12, 2003, and amended from time to time by the parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms thereof.

By signing and submitting this document, bidder certifies: A. Neither bidder nor any of its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, or declared ineligible for the award of contracts by any Federal agency, and; [] Have, [/] have not, been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, state or local government contract or subcontract; violation of Federal or state antitrust statutes relating to the submission of offers; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, tax evasion, or receiving stolen property; and are not presently indicted for, or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Government entity with, commission of any of these offenses. If bidder answers "Have", a responsibility hearing may be held prior to award to determine the eligibility of Β. bidder to remain qualified to bid and perform OWNER projects. 1.08 BIDDER CERTIFICATION "The signature below binds bidder to all the above conditions and bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under A. the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct." Executed on Ву: _____ Signature and Title of Bidder Representative Certification shall be signed by bidder or an authorized representative of bidder. (THIS DOCUMENT CANNOT BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED.) [FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM SHALL RENDER YOUR BID NON-RESPONSIVE] END OF DOCUMENT

DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILTY FOR AWARD

1.07

DOCUMENT 00 4519

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

1.01	GENEI	RAL	
	A.	The following affidavit is required by Section 7106 of the California Public Contract Code.	
	В.	The Non-Collusion Affidavit shall be executed by bidder and submitted with bid.	
	C.	Failure to submit this affidavit, filled out and signed in its entirety, shall result in the bid being de	eemed non-responsive.
or corpor put in a f a sham t communi the bid pi proposed bid price	(Title g bid, the ration; the false or s bid, or a ication, or contract or any boorporation)	(Name of person signing bid) of Signer) c bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, a sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidde anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly or conference with anyone to fix the price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, of that any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of the title and the secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of the title and the secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of the title and the secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of the title and the secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of the title and the secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of the title and the secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of the title and the secure a	_ is the party making the association, organization, icited any other bidder to r or anyone else to put in y, sought by agreement, profit, or cost element of anyone interested in the ctly, submitted his or her and will not pay, any fee
IRS Emp	oloyers Ic	Name as it appears on Contractor's State License dentification Number: 45-39738/2	Check One: Sole Ownership Partnership
		e License: 46409 ABCto C21, HA2 Number Classification(s)	Corporation
Name of	License	Holder: Masters Contracting Cop	Other
-		11-30-2022	
		Syy Riverday Dr Phone (SIS)	500-0971
City		Gladale State A Zip Code 91204 Fax (818)	500-0980
		pelow binds bidder to all the stated conditions and bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under penalty of pe	- (Dresident)
(Affidavi	it shall b	e signed by bidder or an authorized representative of bidder. Do not type or use rubber stamp.)	
Dated thi	is	17th day of May 20 22	

(THIS DOCUMENT <u>CANNOT</u> BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED.) [FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM SHALL RENDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE]

END OF DOCUMENT

TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION INTERNATIONAL STUDIES MS – CITY OF SOUTH GATE

REVISED 01/05/2012 NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 00 4519-1



LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM

MARK HOVATTER

Business

Chief Facilities Executive

LORENA PADILLA-MELENDEZ

Director of Community Relations and Small

AUSTIN BEUTNER Superintendent of Schools

JUDITH REECE Chief Procurement Officer

YVETTE MERRIMAN-GARRETT Director of Contracts Administration and Procurement Services

06/10/2021

MASTERS CONTRACTING CORP 544 RIVERDALE DRIVE GLENDALE, CA 91204

Re: Los Angeles Unified School District Certification Application

Dear Vendor,

Thank you for submitting your certification application to the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) for the following:

Small Business Enterprise

Based on the information that was provided, your company has been approved for the following:

Certification type	NAICS Code (if applicable)	Start Date	Expiry Date
Small Business Enterprise	236220	06/10/2021	06/10/2024

LAUSD is pleased to issue this certificate subject to the following conditions:

In order for your participation to be counted as a Small Business, Micro Business, or Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise, you must maintain a current certification with LAUSD. Prior to the expiration date referenced above, you must reapply for certification with LAUSD by visiting the Supplier Portal at https://vendors.lausd.net.

LAUSD reserves the right to withdraw this certification if at any time it is determined that certification was obtained by knowingly providing false or misleading information. LAUSD reserves the right to audit all statements. If any firm attempts to falsify or misrepresent information to obtain certification, LAUSD may, at its sole discretion, disqualify said firm from participation in any LAUSD contract for a period of up to five years.

If there are any changes in your status that may impact your certification, you are required to notify the LAUSD Small Business Program office immediately at (213) 241-1340 or Vendor Services at (562) 654-9404. For your reference, and to assist in researching your certification inquiries, your reference number is 900008563.

Sincerely,

Lorena Padilla-Melendez

Lu alla

Director of Community Relations and Small Business

Bond No.: K40314076

Premium: \$8,921.00

ei.

PERFORMANCE BOND (OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENT)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we MASTERS CO	ONTRACTING CORPORATION,
The contractor in the contract hereto annexed, as principal, and	Federal Insurance Company
as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the LOS ANGELES UNIFIE BOARI	O OF EDUCATION
	AND OUTH GATE, RPORATION, AS CO-OBLIGEE
California, hereinafter called the OWNER, in the sum of: (\$1,134,400	.00) ILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED
DOLLARS	ILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTT-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED
lawful money of the United States, for which payment, well and truly jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	y to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and assigns
Signed, sealed and dated July	14, 2022
conditions of said Contract to be performed by him, and shall furnish	RACTOR in the Contract hereto annexed shall faithfully perform each and all of the all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, transportation, labor, and material, other to perform and complete, and to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike
TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION AT $\underline{\text{INTERNATIONAL ST}}$	UDIES MIDDLE SCHOOL (205921)
for, or furnish materials to, said contractor, or to any subcontractor, in to remain in full force and effect; and the said surety, for value receive addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed the obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such of	act hereto annexed, and shall pay or cause to be paid all persons who perform labor he execution of said contract, then this obligation shall be null and void – otherwise ved, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration of the specifications accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its hange, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the diguarantees due compliance with all of the applicable provisions of Articles 2 and unicipal Code of the City as amended.
discretion. Attorneys' fees awarded against the Surety can exceed the r	le attorneys' fee to the prevailing, only the amount thereof being within the Court's benal sum of this bond.
MASTERS CON RACTING CORPORATION (Name & Title) 544 Riverdale Drive, Glendale, CA 91204 (Address) (818) 500-0971 (Telephone Number)	CONTRACTOR
ATTORNEY IN FACT	(Attorney in Fact's Name & Signature) Ryan Butterfas Coats Surety Insurance Services, Inc. 23046 Avenida de la Carlota, Suite 600, Laguna Hills, CA 92653 (Attorney in Fact's Address) (949) 457-1060 (Attorney in Fact's Telephone Number)
Federal Insurance Company (Surety Name)	
555 South Flower St, 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071 (Surety Address)	SURETY
(213) 612-0880)
(Surety Telephone Number)	2210038

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate is attached, and no	ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the t the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County ofOrange	, Y
On JUL 1 4 2022 before me,	Adelaide C. Hunter, Notary Public
Date Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedRy	yan Butterfas
portonally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are by ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
ADELAIDE C. HUNTER Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2343124 My Comm. Expires Jan 23, 2025	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature
Place Notary Seal Above	a **
Though this section is optional, completing th	OPTIONAL is information can deter alteration of the document or his form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Ti	han Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Cignovia Noma:
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907



Power of Attorney

Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company

Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 18th day of November, 2021.

Down Mr. Chiones

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

Atomble





STATE OF NEW JERSEY

SS



Bur fld Norary Public

County of Hunterdon

On this 18th day of November, 2021 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, being by me duly sworn, severally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed by like authority.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2318685 Commission Expires July 18, 2024

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016; WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:

"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- (1) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- (2) Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- (3) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-infact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (4) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (5) The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested."

I, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- (i) the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- (ii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this 14th day of July, 2022.



Down M. Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT:
Telephone (908) 903-3493 Fax (908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chuhb.com

Bond No.: K40314076

Premium included with performance bond

DOCUMENT 00 6115

PAYMENT BOND (OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENT)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we MAS'	TERS CONTRAC	TING CORPORATION,	
the CONTRACTOR in the contract hereto annexed, as princi	pal, and	Federal Insurance Co	mpany .
as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the LOS ANGELES	S UNIFIED SCHOO BOARD OF EDU		
California, hereinafter called the OWNER, in the sum of: (\$1		ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-	-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED
lawful money of the United States, for which payment, well a jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	and truly to be made	, we bind ourselves, our heirs	s, executors, administrators and assigns,
Signed, sealed and dated	July 14, 2022		
The condition of the above obligation is that if said principal for any materials, provisions, provender or other supplies, or CONTRACTOR, namely, to furnish all tools, equipment, appfurnished by the OWNER, necessary to perform and complete	teams, used in, upor paratus, facilities, tra	n, for or about the performand insportation, labor, and mater	ce of the work contracted to be done by said rial, other than material, if any, agreed to be
TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION AT INTERNATIO	NAL STUDIES M	IDDLE SCHOOL (205921)	1
In strict conformity with the terms and conditions set forth in the due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to hereinabove set forth, and also, in case suit is brought upon within the court's discretion. This bond is executed in accord acts amendatory thereof, and is subject to the provisions there to file claims under and by virtue of the provisions of Section the said surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agree the Work to be performed thereunder or the specifications according to the said surety. For value received, hereby stipulates and agree the Work to be performed thereunder or the specifications according to the provision of time, alteration further conditioned upon and guarantees due compliance with 62.118, inclusive of the Municipal Code of the City, as amendative the surface of the City, as amendative the surface of the Municipal Code of the City, as amendative the surface of the Municipal Code of the City, as amendative the surface of the Strategy and the surface of the Municipal Code of the City, as amendative the surface of the Strategy and the surface of the St	such Work or labor this bond, the court ance with the requi- of, and shall inure t 1192.1 of the Code es that no change, e companying the san or addition to the to all the applicable p ded.	s, said surety will pay for the shall award a reasonable attrements of Chapter 3 of Division the benefit of any and all performed of Civil Procedure, and acts extension of time, alteration on the shall in any wise affect its earns of the Contract or to the provisions of Articles 2 and 7	e same in an amount not exceeding the sum torney's fee, only the amount thereof being sion 5, Title 1 of the Government Code, and ersons, companies, and corporations entitled amendatory thereof, or to their assigns; and or addition to the terms of the Contract or to obligations on this bond, and it does hereby Work or to the specifications. This bond is
(Name & Title) 544 Riverdale Drive, Glendale, CA 91204 (Address) (918) 500 0074	President	CONTRACTOR	}
(818) 500-0971 (Telephone Number)			_)
ATTORNEY IN FACT	Coz 230 (A11 (94	orney in Fact's Name & Sign ts Surety Insurance Services, In 46 Avenida de la Carlota, Suite 6 orney in Fact's Address) 9) 457-1060 orney in Fact's Telephone No	ic. 600, Laguna Hills, CA 92653
Federal Insurance Company			
(Surety Name) 555 South Flower St, 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071 (Surety Address)		SURETY	
(213) 612-0880 (Surety Telephone Number))	2210038

(THIS DOCUMENT $\underline{\text{CANNOT}}$ BE ALTERED, MODIFIED OR CHANGED.) END OF DOCUMENT

F.P. Bond

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this ce document to which this certificate is attached, and	ertificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County ofOrange	_)
On JUL 1 4 2022 before me,	Adelaide C. Hunter, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	Ryan Butterfas
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ack	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
ADELAIDE C. HUNTER Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2343124	Signature A. Huts Signature of Notary Public
My Comm. Expires Jan 23, 2025	
Place Notary Seal Above	
	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other	Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name:
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservato	The state of the s
☐ Other:	Other:
Gigner Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
	alNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907



Power of Attorney

Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do each hereby constitute and appoint Ryan Butterfas, Linda D. Coats, Matthew J. Coats and Summer Reyes of Laguna Hills, California-------

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 18th day of November, 2021.

Down you. Children

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary





STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Hunterdon

On this 18th day of November, 2021 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, being by me duly sworn, severally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed by like authority.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316685 Commission Expires July 18, 2024

Funfale Novary Public

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016; WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:

*RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-infact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested."

1, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this 14th day of July, 2022.



Drunn Chlara

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary



Company Profile

Company Search

Company Search Results

Company Information Old Company

Names

Agent for Service

Reference Information

NAIC Group List Lines of Business

Workers' Compensation . Complaint and Request for Action/Appeals

Contact Information Financial Statements

Annual Statements

Quarterly Statements

PDF's

Company Complaint

Company Performance & Comparison Data

Company **Enforcement Action**

Composite

Complaints Studies Additional Info

> Find A Company Representative In Your Area

View Financial Disclaimer

COMPANY PROFILE

Company Information

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

202B HALL'S MILL ROAD WHITEHOUSE STATION, NJ 08889 800-252-4670

Old Company Names Effective Date

Agent For Service

AMANDA GARCIA

330 N Brand Blvd Ste 700 Glendale CA 91203-2336

Reference Information

NAIC #:	20281
California Company ID #:	0059-6
Date Authorized in California:	12/18/1902
License Status:	UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Company Type:	Property & Casualty
State of Domicile:	INDIANA

back to top

NAIC Group List

NAIC Group #: 0626 Chubb Ltd Grp

Lines Of Business

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

AIRCRAFT

AUTOMOBILE

BOILER AND MACHINERY

BURGLARY

COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY

CREDIT

DISABILITY

FIRE

LIABILITY

MARINE

MISCELLANEOUS

PLATE GLASS

SPRINKLER

SURETY

TEAM AND VEHICLE

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

back to top

© 2008 California Department of Insurance

Maral Markarian

From:

masters contracting corp <masters@masterscc.com>

Sent:

Tuesday, July 12, 2022 9:03 AM

То:

'Maral Markarian'

Subject:

FW: OCIP IV Projects / 2210038 / Welcome Letter Packet

Attachments:

Additional Insured wording for offsite certificates_LAUSD4.pdf; Contractor Certificate_Masters

Contracting Corp..pdf

From: WrapX.NoReply [mailto:WrapX.NoReply@alliant.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2022 2:14 AM

To: masters@masterscc.com

Cc: masters@masterscc.com; Kathleen.Dalessandro@alliant.com; aristeo.aguilera@lausd.net; beverly.williams@lausd.net; cynthia.vargas@lausd.net; christy.guzman@lausd.net; jenny.trieu@lausd.net; leslie.curtis@lausd.net; lourdes.jusay@lausd.net; maria.castrellon@lausd.net; diane.siu@lausd.net; angela.mccloud@lausd.net; rosario.martinez@lausd.net;

rosanna.takeda@lausd.net; remil.mangali@lausd.net

Subject: OCIP IV Projects / 2210038 / Welcome Letter Packet



07/12/2022

Attn: Varant Markatian

Masters Contracting Corp.

1545 Wilshire Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90017 Work Location: 8701 - International St. LC

Re: OCIP IV Projects

Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP)

Enrollment - Notification for Contract Number: 2210038

WC Policy Number: WA5-66D-067329-941

Dear Varant Markatian,

Attached is the Welcome Packet for the LAUSD OCIP IV Program.

Welcome, you have been enrolled into the LAUSD OCIP IV's OCIP for work performed under contract number 2210038. Enclosed is a Certificate of Insurance evidencing your coverage for Workers' Compensation, General Liability and Excess & Umbrella. This coverage is only in effect while working at the 8701 - International St. LC project site. Your individual Workers' Compensation policy will be sent to you as soon as it is received from the insurance carrier.

Some items you should be aware of include:

- Los Angeles Unified School District is responsible for all premium payments.
- You are responsible for reviewing the latest OCIP Insurance Manual, which is available through the LAUSD Risk Management website (https://achieve.lausd.net/site/default.aspx?PageID=1008) or via the Alliant WrapX website.
- Reporting Payroll is required by the 10th of each month following the work performed on site. Reports are required for each month your contract is in effect. If no on-site work was performed, a "\$0" payroll report must be submitted. Payroll should be entered online.
- Your firm's Workers' Compensation Experience Modifier will be affected by any payroll reported or injuries sustained on this project site. Missing payroll could adversely affect your firm's X-mod.
- Adhere to all Safety Guidelines at all times.
- LAUSD provides program oversight in the Risk Management department. If you have any questions regarding any LAUSD OCIP claim please contact Aristeo Aguillera, OCIP Coordinator at 213 241-7994 or Don Hughes, WC Claim Processing Supervisor at 213 241-2210.
- Report all claims in accordance with the OCIP Insurance Manual.
- A Claims Kit will be posted online in the Alliant WrapX system. Please save and print a copy to be kept available for the onsite job crew. It will include the mandatory state Workers' Compensation Posting Notices. Please post these notices in a central location at the project site.
- You are responsible to notify us of any lower tier subcontractors prior to their starting work on-site. Lower tier subcontractors must complete their own separate enrollment.
- All Contractors are required to submit a Certificates of Insurance. Requirements are outlined in the attached check list.
- Submit a Notice of Work Completion (NOC) at the time work is completed and you are prepared to leave the site. A separate NOC is required for each of your enrolled subcontractors.
- Please contact Kathleen Dalessandro using the contact information below for access to the WrapX system if needed.
 WrapX website: (https://AlliantWrapx.alliant.com/ContractorPortal)

You may use the Internet to produce a job site health care provider directory with the most up-to-date information for member health care providers in the Medical Provider Network (MPN) that are closest to your job site!

Go to: http://www.esis.com/awcmpn

"If you do not have internet access, you may request assistance locating an MPN provider or obtaining an appointment by calling (866) 700-2168."

Remember: In emergency situations, workers may immediately seek treatment from the nearest facility or provider, regardless as to whether or not it is part of the network.

On behalf of Los Angeles Unified School District we wish you a safe and successful project! Please call us at (866) 394-7937 if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Dalessandro

Email: Kathleen.Dalessandro@alliant.com

Tel: (213) 270-0156

Enclosures: Certificate of Insurance

Additional Insured wording for offsite certificates

This email and its attachments are for the exclusive use of the intended recipients, and may contain proprietary information and trade secrets of Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. and its subsidiaries. This email may also contain information that is confidential,



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/12/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER					CONTACT NAME: Kathleen Dalessandro					
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 333 S Hope St, Suite 3750 Los Angeles, CA 90071 Phone: (213) 443-2468, Fax: (866) 867-5811					PHONE (A/C, No,	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (213) 270-0156 FAX (A/C, No):				
	(2.0) 2.00, (300) 50.				E-MAIL ADDRESS: Kathleen.Dalessandro@alliant.com					
	JRED					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#				
	lasters Contracting Corp. 545 Wilshire Blvd.					COLUMN COLUMN		lutual Fire Insurance Compa		23035
	os Angeles, CA, 90017							lational Insurance Compan ance Corporation	У	10120
	ttn: Varant Markatian					IIIOOILE	r o. Em mour			33600
				MBER: 353514	r per		D TO THE INO	REVISION N		
NC ISS	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF II TWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEF SUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE A CH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BI	RM OF	R CON	NDITION OF ANY CON BY THE POLICIES DE	TRAC' SCRIE	T OR OTH	HER DOCUMEN	NT WITH RESPECT TO WHIC	CH THIS CERTIFICA	TE MAY BE
INSR LTR		ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		ICY EFF DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			TB2-661-067129-	07/2	5/2022	05/01/2023	GL-EachOccurrence		\$2,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			028				GL-DamageToRentedP	remises	\$1,000,000
								GL-MedExp		\$10,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GL-Personal&AdvInjury		\$2,000,000
	POLICY X PROJECT LOC							GL-GeneralAggregate		\$4,000,000
								GL-ProductsComp/OP/	Aggregate	\$4,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							AL-CombinedSingleLin	nit	
ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY								AL-BodilyInjury(Per person)		
								AL-BodilyInjury(PerAccident)		
								AL-Property Damage(P	er Accident)	
В	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS - MADE			XC1EX00107181	07/2	5/2022	05/01/2023	EUL-Aggregate		\$10,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$						9	EUL-EachOccurrence		\$10,000,000
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			WA5-66D-067329-	07/2	5/2022	05/01/2023	X WC-StatutoryLimits	o Other	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?			941				WC-E.L.EachAccident		\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF							WC-E.L.DiseasePolicyL	imit	\$1,000,000
	OPERATIONS below							WC-E.L.Disease EachE	mployee	\$1,000,000
	Pollution Liability							PL-AggregateLimit		Э.
								PL-PerOccuranceLimit		
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL									
2100	amed Insured is a participant in the Los Angeles U 38 at the following schools: 8701 - International St. ct, whichever is first.	nified LC. T	Schoo he cov	I District's Owner Control erage is effective from th	lled Ins e start	urance Pro date of the	ogram and enrolle contract, 07/25/2	ed into the program for work pe 2022, through the completion of	rformed on site under c the work onsite, or con	ontract number apletion of the
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER					CANC	ELLATION			
Ma 15	Masters Contracting Corp. 1545 Wilshire Blvd.					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
Los Angeles, CA, 90017 Attn: Varant Markatian						a	SGM	ENTATIVE : AUTHORIZED F	REPRESENTATIVE	

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/12/2022

PRODUCER

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 333 S Hope St, Suite 3750 Los Angeles, CA 90071

Phone: (213) 443-2468, Fax: (866) 867-5811

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Masters Contracting Corp. 1545 Wilshire Blvd. Los Angeles, CA, 90017 Attn: Varant Markatian

INSURED

Masters Contracting Corp. 1545 Wilshire Blvd. Los Angeles, CA, 90017 Attn: Varant Markatian

(continued from previous page)

Excess & Umbrella #2

Allied World Assurance Company (U.S.) Inc.

Policy Number: 3113202

Policy Duration: 7/25/2022 to 5/1/2023

\$15,000,000 Per Occurrence / \$15,000,000 Per Aggregate

Excess #3

Starr Indemnity & Liability Company

Policy Number: 1000024092

Policy Duration: 7/25/2022 to 5/1/2023

\$25,000,000 Per Occurrence / \$25,000,000 Per Aggregate

Excess #4

ACE Property and Casualty Insurance Company Policy Number: XCQG71124654001 (50.00%)

Policy Duration: 7/25/2022 to 5/1/2023

\$50,000,000 Per Occurrence / \$50,000,000 Per Aggregate

Excess #4

Berkley National Insurance Company Policy Number: CEX0960316100 (50.00%) Policy Duration: 7/25/2022 to 5/1/2023

\$50,000,000 Per Occurrence / \$50,000,000 Per Aggregate



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/13/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

This certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in fleu of such endorsement(s). **RECONDETION OF CONTROLLING SUBJECT OF TAXABLE SUBJECT OF THE POLICY PROPERTY OF THE POLICY PERSON	lf	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject is certificate does not confer rights to	to th	he te	rms and conditions of th	ne poli	cy, certain p	olicies may	require an endorsemen	t. As	tatement on
Progress Preferred Insurance, Inc 12910 Victory Blvd Authority Hollywood CA 91666 Insurers (615) 754-0007 Authority Hollywood CA 91666 Insurers (715-0007 Insur				55141		CONTA	CT Jack Sul				
12910 Victory Blv1 Canada	***************************************						PHONE (A/C. No): (818) 754-0007 (A/C. No): (818) 754-0774				
North Hollywood GA 91606 #BUBBERRS #TORKING COVERAGE MAKE # Masters Contracting Mas							1 ' 0	gresspreferre			
NOVITH Hollywood Masters Contracting Masters Contracting Masters Contracting S44 Riverdale Dr Masters Contracting Masters C	12510 Victory Bivd										NAIC#
Masters Contracting Side Rowards of P Glendale COVERAGES COVERAGES CONTRICTOR NUMBER: REUBER 1: REUBER 2: REUBER 1: REUBER 3: REUBER 5: REUBER 1: REUBER 6: REUBER 1: REUBER 1	Mor	North Hollywood CA 91606									Vitalian Salah
Masters Contracting 544 Riverdate DT Glandale CA 91204 RESURER : NUMBER: NUMBE					0,10,00						
MISURER D :	INOU										
Giandale CA 91204 MINUMERY: REVISION NUMBER: REVISION N											
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BILLOW HAVE REFAILED TO THE INSURED NAMED AROVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITH TRANSPORT THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUE OF ANY CONTINUE OF OTHER POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITH TRANSPORT THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUE OF ANY CONTINUE OF OTHER POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITH TRANSPORT OF WHICH THIS PERIOD TO WHICH THIS PERIOD CONTINUE OF ANY CONTINUE OF OTHER POLICY TO WHICH THIS PERIOD CONTINUE OF ANY CONTINUE OF THE POLICY PERIOD BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIBRATISM OF ANY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PADALCAMINS. INDICATED COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIBRATISM OF THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUE OF THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUE OF THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUE		544 Riverdale Di									
COVERAGES CENTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS CERRIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD CONTROL TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD CONTROL TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD CONTROL TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD CONTROL TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD CONTROL TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD CONTROL TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD CONTROL TO CONTROL TO CONTROL TO CONTROL TO CONTROL TO CONTROL TO CONTROL THE POLICY PERIOD CONTROL TO C		Obstalla			CA 01204						
THIS BY CO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED AROVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD MONCATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FEOTIAN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SILCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SILCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILITY AND LAMIS AND COLOR OF THE POLICY PERMS OF THE POLICY			TICI	ATE	- V	INSURE	RF:		REVISION NUMBER:		
ADDI- SURPLY MISS VAP POLICY NUMBER PROLICY PROPERTY	TH	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE	OF QUIF	INSUI REME	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN	THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT T		WHICH THIS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAMMS-MORE OCCUR	INSR		ADDL	SUBR			POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP		S	
CEAMS-MADE OCCUR CLAMS-MADE OCCUR CLAMS-MADE OCCUR GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY LIED OC OTHER POLICY LIED OCCURENCE SMOOTH OF COMMENT OF CO	LTR		INSD	WVD	POLICT NOMBER		(IIIIII/DD/TTTT)	(IIIIII) DITTITI	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ GENTAL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY SEPT LOC OTHER: OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO A GWEED ALTONOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ANY AUTO ANY AUTO ANY AUTO ANY AUTO AUTOS ONLY									DAMAGE TO RENTED		
GEN. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO. PRO. PRO. PRO. PRODUCTS COMPION AGG S POLICY PRO. PRO. PRO. PRO. PRODUCTS COMPION AGG S POLICY PRO. PRO. PRO. PRO. PRODUCTS COMPION AGG S PRODUCTS COMPION SINCE LIMIT S PROPERTY DAMAGE S		CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							73-4-32-32-32-33-33-33-33-33-33-33-33-33-33-		
GENERAL AGGRECATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PROC LOC OTHER: OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ANY AUTO ANY AUTO ANY AUTO AUTOS ONLY AUTOS O											
PRODUCTS - COMPIDE AGG \$ PRODUCTS - COMPIDE AGG \$ PRODUCTS - COMPIDE AGG \$ OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED OWNED SINGLE LIMIT (Fig. accided): \$ COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ 2,000,000 (Fig. accided): \$ BODILY NULRY (Per person): \$ BODILY NULRY (Per accident): \$ RECESTED AMAGE \$ RECESTED AMAGE \$ AUTOS ONLY AUT											
POLICY JEEP COURT OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 191, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) LOS Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 0 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PROCUREMENT DIVISION AUTORIZED AUTORIZED REPRESENTATIVE CERTIFICATE HOLDER CAMBELS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PROCUREMENT DIVISION AUTORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		PRO-								2.5	
AUTONOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO A OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS		POLICY JECT LOC							TROBBOTO COMPTET FIGS	-	
ANY AUTO ANY AUTO ANY AUTO AND AUTOS ONLY AU	-			-					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ 2.00	00.000
A OWNED ONLY SOURCE OF THE PROPERTY DAMAGE SOUR SOUR ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY											20,000
A AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONL		and a transportation of the control		.,	00404740.0		06/02/2022	12/02/2022		\$	
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB OCCURRENCE \$ AGGREGATE \$ AGGREGATE \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPERTORIPART INERIEXECUTIVE OFF- If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) LOS Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 O 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	Α	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	Y	Y	02194749-2		00/02/2022	12/02/2022			
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIA		AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	-	
EXCESS LAB CLAMS-MADE DED RETENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS 'LABILITY ANY PROPRIETORIPARTINER/EXECUTIVE OF OFFICENMEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under 1 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) LOS Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 0 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				-					E LOUI O COUIDDENIOE	200	
DED RETENTION \$ DED RETENTION \$ STATUTE		- Occur								200	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) LOS Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 O 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED, ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Authorized representative		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	0000	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETORIPARTINER/EXECUTIVE OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Los Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 0 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED, ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Authorized Representative				-					PER OTH-	\$	
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTHERIEXECUTIVE OFFICEMENTER EXCULDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Los Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 0 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED, ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		AND ENDLOYEDELLIADULTY								_	177
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Los Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 0 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A								
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Los Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 O 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		(Mandatory in NH)								was -	
Los Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 O 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
Los Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 O 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE											
Los Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 O 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE											
Los Angeles Unified School District - Owner Controlled Insurance Program The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 O 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE											
The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 O 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (ACOR) 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ule, may i	e attached if mo	re space is requi	red)		
The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities (see attached addendum) are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Noncontributing basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 O 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					272 <u>22</u> 5						
basis on the general liability (ISO endorsement CG 20 37 07/04 and CG 20 1 O 07/04 or their equivalents), Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	Los	Angeles Unified School District - Owner	r Co	ntrolle	ed Insurance Program		^	dditional Inc.	erad atatus on a Drimany a	nd Mon	contributing
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. ALL POLICIES LISTED APPLY OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	The	e Certificate Holder and all contractually	requ	ired e	entities (see attached adde	ndum)	are granted A	dalilonal Insu	neu status on a Frimary a	a liahili	ty policies
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	bas	sis on the general liability (ISO endorser	nent	UG 2	onnice to all policies. All	POLIC	IES HSTED A	APPLY OFF	SITE FOR ALL OPERATION	ONS OF	THE
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	vva	iver of Subrogation in favor of Certificat	TED	ADD	Applies to all policies. ALL	TF	ILO LIOTLO7	WILLOTT	THE PORTALE OF LIVING	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	IIVE	GURED, ALL OTHER GOVERAGES LIG	ILLU	Al I	ET ON-OTTE AND OTT OF						
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION				
PROCUREMENT DIVISION AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	J.L.		CHO	OL DI	STRICT	SHO	OULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE I	EREOF, NOTICE WILL	CANCEI BE DI	LED BEFORE ELIVERED IN
					The control of the co	AUTUS	DIZED DEDDES	ENTATIVE			
			HFI	OOP		RANKSCHARGES					

LOS ANGELES

CA 90017

	AGEN	CY CUSTOMER ID:		
		LOC #:		
ACORD [®] ADDITIONAL	LREMA	RKS SCHEDULE	Page	of
AGENCY		NAMED INSURED		
Progress Preferred Insurance, Inc		Masters Contracting		
POLICY NUMBER				
CARRIER	NAIC CODE			
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE:		
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		EFFECTIVE DATE.		
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACC	NDD EODM			
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liabi				
FORW NOWBER, 20 FORW TILE, OF MICE OF ENDIN	inty mourance			
30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE OF CANCELLATION, TERMINA- CERTIFICATE HOLDER	TION OR RED	OUCTION OF STATED LIMITS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO	ì	
				l l
				i

544 Riverdale Drive

Glendale, CA 91204

State License #466409

masters@masterscc.com

Tel: (818) 500-0971 • Fax: (818) 500-0980

LETTER OF ASSENT

July 11, 2022

Project Labor Coordinator Labor Compliance Program 333 South Beaudry Ave. 21ST Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017

Attention: Labor Compliance Department

Email: lcp@lausd.net or fax (213) 241-8356

Re:

Project Stabilization Agreement - New School Construction and Major

Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K – Letter of Assent

Dear Sir:

This is to confirm Masters Contracting Corp. agrees to be party to and bound by The Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction Major Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K effective October 1, 2003, as such Agreement, may from time to time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to be a party and bound by this Agreement shall extend all work covered by the Agreement undertaken by this Company on the Project pursuant to International Studies M.S. - Traffic Signal Installation; Contract No. 2210038, and this Company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical Letter of Assent prior to their commencement of work.

Sincerely,

Masters Contracting Corp.

Varant Markarian

President



Letter of Assent

July 11, 2022

Project Labor Coordinator Labor Compliance Program 333 South Beaudry Ave., 21st Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017

Attention: Labor Compliance Department

Email: lcp@lausd.net or fax (213)241-8356

Re: Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction and Major Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K – Letter of Assent

Dear Sir:

This is to confirm MSL Electric, Inc. agrees to be party to and bound by The Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction Major Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K effective October 1, 2003, and such Agreement, may from time to time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to be a party and bound by this Agreement shall extend all work covered by the Agreement undertaken by this Company on the Project pursuant to LAUSD Contract No.2210038, Project No. 10367011/205921- International Studies MS and this Company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical Letter of Assent prior to their commencement of work.

Sincerely,

MSL Electric, Inc.

James Varnes, Vice President of Operations

MSL Electric, Inc. 2918 E. La Jolla St., Anaheim, CA 92806 (714) 693-4837 * Fax (714) 693-4838

LPC PAVING COMPANY INC.

P.O. Box 4370 · Sunland · California 91041 T: 818.246.4848 · T: 323.662.5265

July 12, 2022

Project Labor Coordinator Labor Compliance Program 333 S. Beaudry Ave. 21st Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071

Attention: Labor Compliance Department

Email: lcp@lausd.net or fax (213) 241-8356

Re: Project Stabilization Agreement—New School Construction and Major Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K-Letter of Assent

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to confirm LPC Paving Company Inc. agrees to be party to and bound by The Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement—New School Construction Major Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K effective October 1, 2003, as such Agreement, may from time- to- time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to be a party and bound by this Agreement shall extend to all work covered by the Agreement undertaken by this Company on the Project pursuant to International Studies M.S. Contract # 2210038 and this Company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the Agreement by signing and furnishing to you identical Letter of Assent prior to their commencement of work.

Sincerely,

LPC PAVING COMPANY INC.

Digitally signed by Alex Loera Alex Loera

ON: cn=Alex Loera, o=LPC Paving
Co., Inc., ou,
email=loerainc@gmail.com, c=US Date: 2022.07.12 12:13:28 -07'00'

By: Alex Loera, CFO



A Parking & Highway Improvement Contractor

ATTACHMENT A - LETTER OF ASSENT

Azusa, CA

Fax

July 13, 2022

Project Labor Coordinator Labor Compliance Program 333 South Beaudry Avenue 21st Floor

Los Angeles, California 90017

Attention: Labor Compliance Department

Email: lcp@lausd.net or fax (213) 241-8356

Re: Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction and Major

Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K – Letter of Assent

Dear Sir:

This is to confirm that WGJ Enterprises, Inc. dba PCI agrees to be party to and bound by The Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction Major Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K effective October 1, 2003, as such Agreement, may from time to time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to be a party and bound by this Agreement shall extend all work covered by the Agreement undertaken by this Company on the Project pursuant to 2210038 / Colin Project No. 10367011 -International Studies Middle School (205921) Traffic Signal Installation (PSA), and this Company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical Letter of Assent prior to their commencement of work.









Sincerely,

WGJ Enterprises, Inc., dba PCI

William G. Jacob, President